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United. States Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Attention: Document Control Desk

Subject: Reply to Notice of Violation Docket No. 030-10696
License'No. 02-16270-01

i Gentlemen: .7

This: response is directed in reference to the routine safety inspection
conducted by Mr. J.F. Pang, Region V on February 9,10, and 16,1989, and the
resultant'" Notice of Violation (attachment 1) issued by Mr. Robert J. Pate,
Chief, MMSSB, Region V.

m This office was unable to respond to this matter in a timely manner
pursuant to.the provisions of.10 CFR 2.201 due to an untimely and circuitous
routing of the notice. The original Notice of Violation has never been
received by' the Office of the Area Director, NAIHS. A photocopy of the Notice
of Violation was sent from the Phoenix Area to Headquarters in Rockville to
us. .This situation was brought to Mr. Pang's attention as well as the need
for extending the response time.

Violation A properly indicates that contrary to Item 12 of the license

' dosimeters (pocket ionization chambers) provide self-reading radiationto the operators upon acquisition of
application, the licensee has failed to

the guage. The Indian Health Service, Navajo Area Office, has, as of January
3,1989, employed a health physicist, myself who in addition to other duties
will~ be responsible as the Radiation Safety Officer (RS0) for the license.
Regarding the specific violation, it is my opinion that the use of pocket
ionization chambers is not an effective means of monitoring operator

- exposures. The conditions and situations under which the guage is used and
-.the senstivity of the above dosimetry devices to rough handling and abuse make
their use inappropriate. Additionally, there is a need to monitor multiple -
users during any given period as well as the need to obtain timely estimates

- of user exposures. It is herein proposed that the' requirement for personnel
~

dosimetry- be modified to include the use of individual real-time, digital
dosimeters capable of retaining accumulated exposure in memory. The change in
the designated RSO, as well as the use of alternative methods of dosimetry,
will be provided for via an application for amendment to the license.

.

Violation B properly indicates the licensee's failure to annually
calibrate the radiation detection instruments itemized under Item 10 of the
license application. While the instruments in question were available and
operational at the time of inspection, they had not been calibrated as per
Item 11.
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I While there may be a need for radiation detection instrumentation in the
event of an emergency situation, it is felt that the need for critically
calibrated instrumentation is unnecessary, and that in-house' verification of
instrument function with the use of appropriate check sources would provide
the necessary degree of safety. Given the nature of-the source material in
question, (special form, sealed capsules), critical evaluations via the use of
certified leak tests would continue to be the procedure of choice,, A request
will be made to amend our license accordingly. . Arrangements are currently
being made to have the instruments listed in Item 10 inspected and calibrated
as per the license application.

Violation C.1 concerning the lack of proper DOT documentation has been
addressed and the proper documents have been obtained from the guage
manufacturer (attachment 2). Violation C.2 has also been addressed and the
proper documentation and procedures have been implemented in order to ensure
compliance with all applicable regulations (attachment 3).

I would like to express our appreciation for Mr. Pang's assistance in this
matter and his critical and professional evaluation of our overall operation.
It is our desire to address and appropriately respond to each of the
situations brought to our' attention by Mr. Pang's recent visit. If you should
have any questions or comments regarding our response, please feel free to
contact me directly at (602) 871-1396 or FTS# 572-8251.

Sincere y,

Y) $
Mfchael A. Taylor HMith Physicist
DNSBM,.0EHE, NAI S, USPHS
i I

xc: Regional Administrator, Region V
Michel Lincoln, Area Director, NAIHS
Charles 0. Dowell, P.E. , Director, OEHE, NAlHS
Richard Haskins, Chief, OHSMB, OEHE, NAIHS
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United States Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555

Attention: Document Control Desk

Subject: Reply to Notice of Violation Docket No. 030-10696
License No. 02-16270-01

Gentlemen:

This response is directed in reference to the routine safety inspection
conducted ~ by Mr. J.F. Pang, Region V on February 9,10, and 16,1989, and the
resultant " Notice of Violation (attachment 1) issued by Mr. Robert J. Pate,
Chief, !HSSB, Region V.

This office was unable to respond to this matter in a timely manner
pursuant to the provisions of 10 CFR 2.201 due to an untimely and circuitous -
routing of the notice. The original Notice of Violation has never been
received by the Office of the Area Director, NAIHS. A photocopy of the Notice
of Violation was sent from the Phoenix Area to Headquarters in Rockville to
us. This situation was brought to Mr. Pang's attention as well as the need
for extending the response time.

Violation A properly indicates that contrary to Item 12 of the license
application, the licensee has failed to provide self-reading radiation
dosimeters (pocket ionization chambers) to the opernors upon acquisition of
the guage. The Indian Health Service, Navajo Area Office, has, as of January
3,1989, employed a health physicist, myself who in addition to other duties )will be responsible as the Radiation Safety Officer (RS0) for the license. !

Regarding the specific violation, it is my opinion that the use of pocket
tonization chambers is not an effective means of monitoring operator
exposures. The conditions and situations under which the guage is used and
the senstivity of the above dosimetry devices to rough handling and abuse make -

their use inappropriate. Additionally, there is a need to monitor multiple
users during any given period as well as the need to obtain timely estimates
of user exposures. It is herein proposed tnat the requirement for personnel
dosimetry be modified to include the use of individual real-time, digital
dosimeters capable of retaining accumulated exposure in memory. The change in ;
the designated RSO, as well as the use of alternative methods of dosimetry, )will be provided for via an application for amendment to the license.

.

Violation B properly indicates the licensee's failure to annually
calibrate the radiation detection instruments itemized under Item 10 of the
license application. While the instruments in question were available and
operational at the time of inspection, they had not been calibrated as per !

I tem 11.
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While there may be a need for radiation detection instrumentation in the
event of an emergency situation, it is felt that the need for critically
calibrated instrumentation is unnecessary, and that in-house verification of
instrument function with the use of appropriate check sources would provide,

I the necessary degree of safety. Given the nature of the source material in
question, (special form, sealed capsules), critical evaluations via the use of
certified leak tests would continue to be the procedure of choice. A request
will be made to amend our license accordingly. Arrangements are currently
being made to have the instruments listed in Item 10 inspected and calibrated
as per the license application.

Violation C.1 concerning the lack d proper DOT documentation has been
addressed and the proper documents have been obtained from the guage
manufacturer-(attachment 2). Violation C.2 has also been addressed and the -
proper documentation and procedures have been implemented in order to ensure;

compliance with all applicable regulations (attachment 3).'

I would like to express our appreciation for Mr. Pang's assistance in this
matter and his critical and professional evaluation of our overall operation.
It is our desire to address and appropriately respond to each of the
situations brought to our attention by Mr. Pang's recent visit. If you should
have any questions or comments regarding our response, please feel free to
contact me directly at (602) 871-1396 or FTS# 572-8251. -

Sincere y,
i

! A~-

M hael A. Taylor if lth Physicist
0HSBM, OEHE,-NAJ S, USPHS

(

xc: Regional Administrator, Region V
Michel Lincoln, Area Director, NAIHS
Charles 0. Dowell, P.E. , Director, OEHE, NAIHS
Richard Haskins, Chief, OHSMB, OEHE, NAIHS
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United States Regulatory Commission
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Attention: Document Control Desk

Subject: Reply to Notice of Violation Docket No. 030-10696
License No. 02-16270-01

Gentlemen:

This response is directed in reference to the routine safety inspection
conducted by Mr. J.F. Pang, Region V on February 9,10, and 16,1989, and the
resultant " Notice of Violation (attachment 1) issued by Mr. Robert J. Pate,
Chief, MMSSB, Region V.

This office was unable to respond to this matter in a timely manner
pursuant to the provisions of 10 CFR 2.201 due to an untimely and circuitous *

routing of the notice. The original Notice of Violation has r.ever been
received by the Office of the Area Director, NAIHS. A photocopy of the Notice
of Violation was sent from the Phoenix Area to Headquarters in Rockville to
us. This situation was brought to Mr. Pang's attention as well as the need
for extending the response time.

Violation A properly indicates that contrary to Item 12 of the license
application, the licensee has failed to
dosimeters (pocket fonization chambers) provide self-reading radiationto the operators upon acquisition of
the guage. The Indian Health Service, Navajo Area Office, has, as of January
3,1989, employed a health physicist, myself who in addition to other duties
will be responsible as the Radiation Safety Officer (RS0) for the license.
Regarding the specific violation, it is my opinion that the use of pocket
ionization chambers is not an effective means of monitoring operator
exposures. The conditions and situations under which the guage is used and
the senstivity of the above dosimetry devices to rough handling and abuse make
their use inappropriate. Additionally, there is a need to monitor multiple
users during any given period as well as the need to obtain timely estimates
of user exposures. It is herein proposed that the requirement for personnel
dosimetry be modified to include the use of individual real-time, digital
dosimeters capable of retaining accumulated exposure in memory. The change in
the designated RSO, as well as the use of alternative methods of dosimetry,
will be provided for via an application for amendment to the license.

-

Violation B properly indicates the licensee's failure to annually
calibrate the radiation detection instruments itemized under Item 10 of the
license application. While the instruments in question were available and '

operational at the time of inspection, they had not been calibrated as per
Item 11.
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attachment 1

APPENDIX A

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Department of Health and Human Services ~ Docket No. 030-10696
Navajo Area, Indian Health Service License No. 02-16270-01
P. O. Box G 1

Window Rock, Arizona 86515

During an NRC inspection conducted on February 9, 10 and 16, 1989 certain
violations of NRC requirements were identified. In accordance with the
" General Statement of Policy and Procedt.re for NRC Enforcement Actions," 10
CFR Part 2, Appendix C (1988), the violations are listed below:

License Condition 18 requires, in part, that except as specifically provided
otherwise by this license, the. licensee shall possess and use licensed
material in accordance with statements, representations, and procedures
contained in application dated August 22, 1979.

A. Item 12 of the application provides that self. reading radiation dosimeter
(pocket ionization' chamber) will be issued to a operator upon acquisition
of the' gauge, and readings taken'will be recorded upon return of the
gauge.

.

Contrary'to the above requirement, at the time of the inspection, pocket
dosimeters-(or any other personnel monitoring devices)~were not being
used by the operators of the gauge.

p This is a Severity Level IV Violation (Supplement VI).

B. Item 10 of the application provides that portable survey instruments will
, . be maintained for monitoring and surveys. Item 11 of the application

also provides that these instruments will be calibrated annually,

i Contrary to the above requirement, at the time of the inspection, the
available survey instruments had not been calibrated since August 22,
1985.

This is a Severity Level IV Violation (Supplement VI).

C. License Condition 17 provides, in part, that the license may transport
licensed material in accordance with 10 CFR 71. 10 CFR 71.5 states, in
part, "Each licensee who transports licensed material outside the
confines of its plant or other place of use, or who delivers licensed,

'

material to a carrier for transport, shall comply with the applicable
requirements of the regulations appropriate to the mode of Transport of
DOT in 49 CFR 170 through 189."

|
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1. 49.CFR.173.415(a) provides, in part, that each shipper of a
Specification 7A package must maintain on file at least one year
after.the latest shipment, and shall provide to DOT upon request, a
complete documentation of tests and an engineering evaluation on
comparative data showing that the construction methods, packaging
design, and materials of construction . comply with that

.

specification.

Contrary to the above requirement, at the time of the inspection,
the licensee did not have the documentation of the DDT 7A test
results.and evaluation for the DOT 7A shipping container used to.
transport'the gauge.

This is a Severity Level V Violation (Supplement VI).

2. 49 CFR 177.817(a) requires, that a carrier may not-transport a
hazardous material unless it is accompanied by a shipping paper
prepared in accordance with 49 CFR 172.200 thru 49 CFR 172.203.
Also. 49 CFR 177.817(e) requires, in part, that the shipping pr.pers

? be readily accessible, in the cab of the vehicle, within reach of
[ the driver of the vehicle.
!
i Contrary to the above requirements, at the. time of the inspection,
I shipping papers were neither prepared nor used by the licensee when

transporting the gauge to and from the temporary job sites.

This is a Severity Level V Violation (Supplement VI).

Pursuant to the provisions of 10 CFR 2.201, Department of Health and Human
Services is hereby required to submit a written statement or explanation to
the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, ATTN: Document Control Desk,
Washington, DC 20555 with a copy to the Regional Administrator, Region Vi

L within 30 days of the date of the letter transmitting this Notice. This reply
' should be clearly marked as a " Reply to a Notice of Violation" and should

include for each violation: (1) the reason for the violation if admitted, (2)
the corrective steps that have been taken and the results achieved, (3) the

; corrective steps that will be taken to avoid further violations, and (4) the
date when full compliance will be achieved. If an adequate reply is not
received within the time specified in this Notice, an order may be issued to
show cause why the license should not be modified, suspended, or revoked or
why such other action as may be proper should not be taken. Consideration may
be given to extending the response time for good cause shown.

FOR THE N'UCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Dated at Walnut Creek, California -

thisP[ day of February 1989 R'obert J. Patl, Chief
Nuclear Material Safety and

Safeguards Branch

_ __ --_-- __ _ _- --__ _ - -



- - - - _ _ _ _ - . _ _

$VG % ocQ C% m aabon. n><.. cm. w . %
| .... . . . . . ... .. ....... .. ... ..........

_

-
* _

, *

.f '' "'"" attachment 2 i5I .*

)*2.39t(s)(hote 1) (ace shioc.r of specta', f e.r f .

ractoactive maternal snale matatain on file f oe (
at lease one year af ter tne last shtoment. and
be precared to provtoe the DC1. a complete
c e-t if 's a t ion av safet,* anal.vsts that the
special fem mate tal peets the recutements.e

173.398(a) $PItlAt T[515. special f ers hatertal

(1) TRI[ DROP -.1en f ree f alls of ou=y capsule. ho camace.
Caosule experienced rancos tumble curing fall striains at
various anales soon contact. (capsule is further mounted with-
in oevice anc will not exper'ence exposure to outsice in event
of similar fne f all of actual finishee oevice).

(2) PIRCU55!DN ~ Dummy capsule placed on 3/4* 1ead sheet on
concreta. Steel red allowed to sitoe oown aluminum angle putoe -!

3* of f center) ctstance of 40* _ five f alls with weloment
'

(tor
upright and five falls with welonent cownwaros. ho camace.

(3) H[A7]N* -. Dumy capsule heated to nd hot clow (1475 ceg
() with torch, hatntainee for 10 rinutes. Discoloration but no
damage to capsule tntegrity.

;

64
(4) ItMER5101. - Dumy capsule placed in water breater fe' '

l

ho6ts ho camage-

This ' is to certify that the encapsulated radteactive material in
CPN's gaup* has been tested for and as in compliance with the
reoutrementt fer special fore material. It has bu n issued 1AIA j

Certificate t,f Competent Authority ho. USA /Cl!5/5 by the US D07.

|MM July 1. 1985
|CPN Corp.

Wilitam Mancuse
kadiation Safety Cfficer

___

PACKA01NO
**

273.394(a)(1)Eachshipperof a Specification
7A pactape must matriath on file for at least
one year after the latest shipmett, and be

] prepared te provide the DOT a complete certi.
fication and supporting safety analysis
demonstrating that the construction methocs,
pactaping cestgr., and s.aterial of construction
are to compliance with the spectftcations.

CPN's paupes contain Radioactive haterial in 5pecial f orr and as
such must be pactaped according to 5 specification 7A. Type A. Tne

pappes are shipoec in totD1mation snipping and carrying cases maoe
of high censity polyethylene, fiberglass or aluminur..

172.39B(t) SPECIAL TESTS f or a lype A package
(i) WATEE SPRAY ~ Laeept. Factape is of plastte e- metal.

(11) FREI DR05 - Exempt. Factape is of plastic or metal.

(iii) CORNER DROP . Laempt f ackage is of plastic or metal.

(iv) PEhTTRATION .- A steel rod 1.25 inches in diameter with
heatspherical enes was cropped from a distance of 40 inches on
tc the center of the top of the cast. ho cracktng or other
stpnif tcant cefornatton ocevnr..

|
(v) C(MPRES$10N .. Five Icasec cases were stacker en top of a
strth case for a period of 24 hours. ho visible reformation
was observed.

This is to certify %at the shipping case foe CPF't paupt has been
tested for and i: tn compitance with the noutrements for a Type
7A. lype A packapt.

The gauge was removed fror the shipping case and sut,)ected ic the
same tests. The gauge when transported, removed froe the shipping

is in conDitance with the recutrements for a Type 7A, lype Acast,
package, except f or labeling,

i

.a. v July 2. 1985... .......

CPN Corp.
William hancuso
Radiation Safety Officer

.
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|pate May 12, 1989 Memorandum
From Health Physicist, NAIHS

Subject Transportation Requirements for CPN Portaprobe Density /
Moisture Guage.

To Authorized Users of CPN Guage.

In order to comply with DOT Hazardous Material Regulations

regarding transportation, specifically regulation 49;CFR~I77'.817,

the " Shipping Paper" provided on the reverse must accompany
the CPN D/M guage whenever it is transported via a motor vehicle.

Specific procedures are detailed below.

These procedures apply to private carrier, motor vehicle transport

only' Transportation via any other mode or vehicle is not

authorized or provided for by thece shipping papers.

- ;Q ,

chae A. A lor
adiatio Safety Officer

,

17~.817(e) Shiccino Pate accessibility--accident or inspection. A driv-
er of a motor vchicle containing ntrarcous materiai snail ensure that
the shipping paper (describing the hazardou's material) is reaciiy avaii-
able to, and recognizable by, authorities in the event of accident or
inspection. Specifically the driver shall--

(3) Clearly distinguish the shipping paper, if it is carried with
other p2pers of ar.y kind, by either distinctively tabbing it or by
having it appear first.

(2) Store the shipping paper as follows:
(i) When the driver is at the vehicle controls, the shippino
paper must bc: (A) Within his immediate reach while he is
restrained by the lap belt; and (B) cither readily visible to
a person entering the driver's compartment or in a holder

mounted to the inside of the coor on the crivers side of the
vehicle.

(ii) When the driver is not at the vehicle's controls, the
shipping paper shE11 be: (A) In a holder which is mountec to
the inside of the door on the drivers side of the vehicit; or
(!') on the driver's seat in the vehicle.
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o.w Maysi2,.1989 Memorandum
From Health Physic'ist, NAIHS.

; subject . Transportation Requirements for CPN Portaprobe Density /
Moisture Guage.

'To ~ Authorized. Users of CPN Guage.

In order to comply with DOT Hazardous Material Regulations

regarding transportation, specifically regulation 49 2FA 177~817,.

the " Shipping Paper" provided on the reverse must accompany
the CPN D/M guage whenever it is transported via a motor vehicle.

Specific procedures are detailed below.

~These; procedures apply to private carrier, motor vehicle transport

:only' Transportation via any other mode or vehicle is not

p authorized or provided for by these shipping papers.

| .
.

chae A. a lor
.adiatio Safety Officer .

i

177.817(e) Shipnino Pacer-etcessibility--accident or insoettion. A criv-
er of a- motor-vchleic containino nazarcous material shall ensure that~

the shipping paper (describing the hazardou's material) is readily avail-
able to, . and recogni:tble by, authorities in the event of accident or
inspection. Specifically the driver shall--

.(1) Clearly distinguish the shipping paper, if it is carried with
other p2pers of any kind, by either distinctively tabbing it or by
having it appear first.

(2) Store the shipping paper as follows:
(i) L' hen the driver is 'at the vehicle' controls, the shipping
paper must be: (A) k'ithin his immediate reach while he is
restrained by the lap belt; and (B) either readily visible to
a person entering the driver's compartment or in a holder
mounted to the inside of the door on the drivers side of the

. vehi cl e.4

(ii) L' hen the driver is r.ct at the vehicle's controls, the
shipping paper shall be: (A) In t holder which is mounted to
the inside of the door on the drivers side of the vehicle; or
(E) on the driver's sent in the vehicle.
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***********************************************************************'

. SHIPPING PAPER

*****************************************************A*****************

s

NAVA70 AREA INDIAN IDJJIII SERVICE
ARIZONA HWY 264

ST. MICHAEL'S, ARIZOta 86511
(602) 871-5851, FTS #:' 572-8251

'
.

f'1-
One Case, RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL, SPECIAL IDIE, N.O.S. , 7, UN2974
Cs 137,'10 mci.
Am'- 241/Be, 50 mci 'i
RADICACr1VE YFTIN - II' label
Transport Irdex 0.4
USA DOT 7A TYPE A Package

'***********************************************************************

-i ,
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